
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee C 

 
 
TUESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 8 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 20)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee C 

held on 24 June 2008, 13 November 2008 and 18 November 2008. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 21 - 22)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. OZAN TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE, 72 GRAND PARADE, N4 1DU (ST ANN'S 
WARD)  (PAGES 23 - 58)  

 
 To consider an application for the sale and supply of alcohol. 

 
7. DRAGONFLY WHOLEFOODS, 24 HIGH STREET, HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 5DG 

(CROUCH END WARD)  (PAGES 59 - 102)  
 
 To consider an application for the supply of alcohol. 

 
8. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Jones 
Principal Committee Coordinator  
(Non Cabinet Committees) 
Tel: 020-8489 2615 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk 

  
Monday, 08 December 2008 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 

Councillors Baker, Beacham (Chair) and Dodds 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCC06. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC07. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCC08. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC09. 
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee C meetings held on 14 
November 2006, 19 March 2008 and 10 April 2008 were agreed. 
 

 
 

LSCC10. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC11. 
 

ROSE CAFE, LORDSHIP LANE, LONDON N22  

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett reported on the application in respect 
of Rose Café.  The Licensing Sub Committee C (the Committee) was 
asked to consider an application for a new premises licence for the 
provision of regulated entertainment, provision of late night refreshment 
and the supply of alcohol. 
 
The Committee was informed that during the consultation the licensing 
authority had received representations from the Noise Team, Planning 
Officer and interested parties (residents) in respect of this application. 
 
The Noise Officer addressed the Committee and advised that concerns 
about application premises open until 1:30 to 2:00am had lead to an 
increase in the 
[...]
estaurant showed that there 
was no dance area or stage, therefore it would be difficult to provide 
facilities for dancing.   
 
The Committee was informed that the premises would be open from 
7:00am and used as a coffee shop.  After 7:00pm the premises would be 
used as a restaurant and it would not be used as an entertainment 
venue.  Recorded music would be played however, it would not cause a 
disturbance to nearby residents.  Residents could ask for a review of the 
application at any time.  The licensee intended to conduct a good 
relationship with the residents who could raise concerns at any time. 
 
It was noted that there were several premises in the location which 
operated until 12 midnight and night buses ran along Lordship Lane so 
there would be no additional traffic in the area. 
 
The Committee enquired of the licensee where would patrons go to 
smoke and in response were informed they would smoke at the front of 
the premises, as the pavement area belonged to the property.  The 
licensee then offered to display notices to ask patrons to respect the 
neighbours.  The licensee reiterated to the Committee that it was their 
intention that the principle use of the premises would be a restaurant, not 
a bar and would be providing coffee, sandwiches and snacks. 
 
The Committee further enquired whether the fire exit near the stairwell 
would be permanently closed when the premises were open.  The 
Licensee assured the Committee that they would ask their staff and 
customers not to use the back door while the premises were open. 
 
The legal officer enquired of the licensee whether they had carried out a 
risk assessment on the number of patrons to be allowed in the premises 
and was advised that once the licence was granted they would be happy 
to have that as a condition before the premises opened for business. 
 
The Chair asked the parties to sum up their case.  The licensing officer 
requested the Committee to keep in mind that background music should 
not be heard above normal conversation and that the fire exit door could 
be alarmed. 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 

 

The noise officer advised that noise levels in a restaurant/bar could be 
high and requested the Committee to consider sound insulation. 
 
The applicant’s representative asked the Committee to acknowledge 
they had considered the objector’s representations and had amended 
their application accordingly and taken all the necessary steps to 
address residents’ concerns.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub Committee decided to grant the application as 
amended subject to the mandatory and default conditions. 
 

1. Mandatory condition 19. 
 
2. Opening hours for public 
 
Sunday to Thursday  07:00 ~ 23:00hrs 
Friday to Saturday 07:00 ~ 01:00hrs 
 
3. Provision of late night refreshment 
 
Friday to Saturday 23:00 ~ 01:00hrs 
 
4. Supply of Alcohol 
 
Sunday to Thurday 10:00 ~ 22:30hrs 
Friday to Saturday 10:00 ~ 00:30hrs 
 
Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
5. All doors and windows will remain closed during the licenced 

activities.  Where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the 
premises the door will be fitted with a self closing device and 
staff told to ensure that it is not  propped open. 

 
6. The Fire exit door (at the rear) shall be alarmed so that the exit 

is used only in the event of a fire. 
 
7. Where necesssary adequate and suitable ventilation should be 

provied to public areas. 
 
8. Any speakers are to be mounted on anti-vibration mountings to 

prevent vibration transmission of sound energy to adjoining 
properties. 

 
9. The Licensee shall obtain an experts report in relation to the 

sound proofing of the premises with particular regard to the 
current level of sound insulation between the premises and flats 
above and to the rear and adjacent properties.  The level of 
sound insulation should be upgraded so that no noise is audible 
in any residential accommodation from licensable activity and 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 

 

any recommendations shall be agreed with the Licensing 
Authority.  The Licensing Authority should send written 
confirmation detailing these recommendations had been 
complied with prior to the opening of the premises. 

 
10. The Licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed 

premises is audible at or within the site boundary of any 
residential property. 

 
11. No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to 

be sited on or near the exterior premises or in or near any foyer, 
doorway, window or opening to the premises. 

 
12. Deliveries and collections associated with the premises will be 

arranged between the hours of 08:00 to 18:00hrs so as to 
minimise the disturbance caused to the neighbours. 

 
13. Empty bottles and non-degradable refuse will remain in the 

premises at the end of trading hours and taken out to the refuse 
point at the start of the working day rather than at the end of 
trading when neighbours might be unduly disturbed. 

 
14. All plant and machinery is correctly maintained and regularly 

services to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal 
disturbance to neighbours arising from noise.  

 
15. All ventilation and extraction systems shall be correctly 

maintained and regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating 
efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising 
from odour. 

 
16. Illuminated external signage shall be switched off when the 

premises is closed. 
 

17. Security lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to 
nearby residential premises. 

 
18. On Friday and Saturday no customers will be allowed 

admittance to the premises after 12 midnight. 
 

19. No alcohol, bottles or glasses shall be taken outsider the 
premises. 

 
20. A risk assessment is to be carried out prior to the opening of the 

premises in relation to capacity of patrons to be admitted to the 
premises and these numbers to be agreed with the LF&EPA 
and the Local Authority. 

 
21. Signs shall be displayed at the exit reminding customers to 

leave quietly and respect the neighbours. 
 

22. All CCTV recordings are to be of sufficient quality to enable it to 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 24 JUNE 2008 

 

be used for evidential purposes if necessary and all records of 
all CCTV recordings are to be  kept for three months and made 
available to the Police and Local Authority upon request. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Beacham 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

Councillors Baker, Beacham (Chair) and Dodds 
 

Also Present: Councillor Scott 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCC01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business 
 

 
 

LSCC03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCC04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC05. 
 

BAR APOGEE, 115 PARK ROAD N8 8JN (CROUCH END WARD)  

 Ms Dale Barrett, the Lead Licensing Officer, clarified at the start of the 
meeting whether Ms Anastasia Pieris, premises owner had received the 
letters from the applicants dated 9 and 10 November 2008.  In response 
the Ms Pieris confirmed she had received copies of the letters. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the statement in support of the review 
application and outlined that noise was the major problem throughout the 
history of the premises.  The Noise Team had provided a history of the 
premises since 15 April 2007.  The team had visited on several 
occasions which had resulted in the issue of warning letters and 
abatement Notices under the Environmental Protection Act 1990.   
Representations had been received from the previous owner of the 
premises Mr John Macdougall
[...]
 been no change to the noise in the street. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicants and local 
residents stated that they wanted a review of the Bar Apogee building,  
sound proofing and a reduction in the noise from music, by a decrease in 
operating hours. 
 
Ms Barrett, at this point clarified that the licensee had applied to vary the 
licence in early 2008, and conditions had been applied by the Licensing 
Sub Committee, however the licensee had not taken up the new licence 
with conditions and the existing licence was not surrendered. 
 
Mr Derek Pearce, representing the Noise Team, stated that in February 
2008 a number of conditions had been recommended to be attached to 
the licence and it was now felt that those conditions needed to be 
attached to the review.  It was further stated that if the premises 
remained open then the Noise Team would continue to receive 
complaints from local residents.  In November 2007 the Noise Team had 
made recommendations for reduced opening hours and had been in 
attendance at the premises when they were open past their operating 
hours when no temporary event licence had been issued.   
 
In response to a question raised by the applicants Mr Pearce advised 
that due to the levels of music played over the last year the premises 
would need more sound proofing although the premises may also need 
a mechanical air conditioning unit. 
 
Ms Pieris, the Licensee, stated that sound proofing foam had been 
installed throughout the building and a limiter was set to a level where it 
could not be tampered with.  The previous owner had stated in his letter 
of representation that the licencee had done more to reduce noise 
nuisance than he had.  Ms Pieris further stated that the Police had made 
no objections to this review as sufficient staff were provided at all times.  

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

Conditions imposed at the last hearing had been adhered to even 
though they were not on the current licence.  For example no one under 
the age of 18 was allowed into the bar.  Ms Pieris also stated that there 
was not enough evidence to warrant the review as the premises was not 
a night club but a bar.  The number of people who entered the bar each 
evening was monitored by door staff using a counting device.  Ms Pieris 
drew the Committee’s attention to the representations of 25 residents 
who lived in Park Road, who had stated that they had never heard noise 
nuisance from the bar.   
 
In response to questions from the Committee Ms Pieris explained that 
she would be agreeable to the conditions requested by the Noise Team 
and would not have a problem attending regular liaison meetings with 
local residents.  The applicants stated that the bar was entrenched, 
money had been spent to sound proof the premises, however since 
February 2008 when the Committee had last met, there had been no 
improvements.  It was acknowledged that if the noise stopped there 
would be no need for regular liaison meetings. 
 
The applicants questioned the licensee who responded that the system 
used for playing music was the same used by the previous owner, 
although two extra speakers had been added, the windows had been 
sound proofed, and  had no objections to the sound proofing being 
reviewed at the premises. 
 
Ms Barrett reiterated that the new licence applied for in February 2008, 
was never issued to the licensee as the conditions imposed on the 
licence were not implemented.  Ms Pieris was informed over the 
telephone that the old licence still applied and this was also confirmed by 
officers in the Licensing Service.  A letter was further sent to Ms Pieris to 
remind her that only one fee had been received for the first licence. 
 
Cllr Scott entered the meeting at 8:25pm. 
 
The applicants further questioned the licensee on whether it was 
possible to reduce the noise level on the sound limiter.  The licensee 
repli
[...]
 
4. Sunday 12:00 to 22:30 

 
10. Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

 
a. Monday to Thursday 23:00 to 00:00 
b. Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 
c. Sunday No provision. 

 
11. Operating Hours 

 
a. Monday to Thursday 10:00 to 00:30 
b. Friday 10:00 to 02:30 
c. Saturday 11:00 to 02:30 
d. Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 

 
12. All doors and windows shall remain closed at all times. Where a 

door is used for people to enter or leave the premises, the door 
will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff told to ensure that 
it is not propped open.  

 
13. The applicant shall obtain a report from an acoustic consultant 

within three months of the date of this hearing (13.11.08) to 
ensure that the level of all entertainment can be controlled by 
means of a limiting device and shall be controlled by that device 
(including live music).  Any recommendations including the level 
of the device shall be agreed in writing by the Licensing Authority.  
The Local Authority  shall confirm in writing when this condition 
has been complied with.  The Licensee shall ensure that no music 
is played in the licensed premises is audible at or within the site 
boundary of any residential property.    

 
14. No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the 

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

external areas of the premises. 
 

15. No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be 
sited on or near the exterior of the premises or in or near any 
foyer, doorway, window or opening to the premises. 

 
16. A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details 

of any complaints received from neighbours.  The information is to 
include where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date, 
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken.  This record 
must be made available at all times for inspection by Council 
officers. 

 
17. Where people enter and leave the premises, there will be two 

licensed door supervisors between 22:00 and the closing of the 
premises, to supervise and ensure that people leave in a 
courteous manner and to use a counting device to monitor 
capacity at the premises, between 22:00 and the closing of the 
premises. 

 
18. The licensee shall obtain an expert’s report within three months of 

the date of this hearing (13.11.08) in relation to the sound 
proofing of the premises, having regard to all the licensable 
activities, and any recommendations shall be agreed with the 
Local Authority and the applicant shall obtain a written 
confirmation from the Local Authority showing that these 
recommendations had been implemented. 

 
19. Children under the age of 16 attending family functions must be 

accompanied by an adult at all times. 
 

20. No new entrants to the premises shall be permitted after 11:00 
Monday to Saturday. 

 
21. A digital CCTV system will be installed and maintained on the 

premises including outside the main entrance and car park area. 
 

22. The CCTV system will be recording at all times when the 
premises are open and the recordings shall be made available to 
the police and Local Authority upon request.  All recordings shall 
be kept for three months and be of sufficient quality for evidential 
purposes. 

 
23. No alcohol shall be consumed within the external boundary of the 

premises including the car park and no bottles to be taken outside 
the premises except for off sales. 

 
24. Signs will be displayed at the exit reminding customers to leave 

quietly and respect the neighbours. 
 
In reaching this decision the Committee took into account the concerns 
raised by the applicants and supported by the Noise Team that there 

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

was a problem with noise and late opening on several occasions.  The 
Committee took into account the Licensee’s representations but found 
that these breaches of the licence had occurred.  The Committee felt 
that the remedy was to review the licence and add the appropriate 
conditions to the current licence. 
 
The Committee took into account the human rights of the Licensee, the 
protection of property which may include licences in existence and the 
protection of private and family life.  The Committee was aware of the 
importance of the licensing trade to the local economy, its culture and 
leisure aspirations.  The Committee felt that this was outweighed by the 
Licensing Authority’s duty to take steps with a view to the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives and in particular the prevention of public 
nuisance in the interests of the wider community. 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr David Beacham  
Chair 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors Cllr Baker, Cllr Beacham (Chair) and Cllr Patel 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Dodds 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Bloch 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCC06. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Dodds, for 
whom Councillor Patel was substituting. 
 

 
 

LSCC07. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC08. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC09. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC10. 
 

VILLIERS TERRACE, 120 PARK ROAD N8 8PJ (CROUCH END 
WARD) 

 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, introduced the application by 
Sonrisa Ltd to provide the Provision of Late Night Refreshment, 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol. It was 
reported that representations made by the Metropolitan Police had 
subsequently been withdrawn, as the applicant had accepted their 
recommendations, and that the council’s noise team had made 
representation. A number of letters of objection to the application on the 
grou
[...]
nd taken out to the refuse 
point at the start of the working day rather than at the end of 
trading when neighbours might be unduly disturbed. 

 
22. All plant and machinery shall be correctly maintained and 

regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with 
minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from noise. 

 
23. A complaints book shall be held on the premises to record details 

of any complaints received from neighbours. The information is to 
include, where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date, 
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record 
must be made available at all times for inspection by council 
officers. 

 
24. There shall be no queuing outside the premises. 
 
25. Whilst live music entertainment is in progress a licensed door 

supervisor shall supervise and ensure patrons and potential 
patrons behave in an acceptable manner and shall supervise 
patrons and ensure they leave in a prompt and courteous 
manner, respecting the neighbours. 

 
26. Illuminated external signage shall be switched off when the 

premises is closed. Security lights, if any, shall be positioned to 
minimise light intrusion to nearby residential premises. 

 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR DAVID BEACHAM 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 20



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\9\AI00014928\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistv30.doc 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  

(i)            grant an a
[...]
ge 22



Agenda Item 6Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Spec ~ 13 November
	Draft 18 November

	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Ozan Turkish Coffee House, 72 Grand Parade, N4 1DU (St Ann's Ward)
	Ozan Turk Coff Hse Rept 2

	7 Dragonfly Wholefoods, 24 High Street, Highgate, London N6 5DG (Crouch End Ward)
	Dragonfly report body




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors Beacham (Chair), Dodds and Scott 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC11. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC12. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCC13. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCC14. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee C meetings held on 24 
June 2008, 13 November 2008 and 18 November 2008 be approved. 
 

 
 

LSCC15. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC16. 
 

OZAN TURKISH COFFEE HOUSE, 72 GRAND PARADE, N4 1DU (ST 
ANN'S WARD) 

 

  
The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, introduced the application by Mr 
Hasan Goris for a licence to provide the sale and supply of alcohol. In 
response to the representation from the Police that a drinking-up period 
should be incorporated, the applicant offered to amend the hours for the 
supply of alcohol to cease at 10.30pm Monday to Sunday, with closing 
time at 11.00pm Monday to Sunday. Representations had also been 
received from a local resident on the grounds of noise disturbance, and 
from a nearby commercial premises. Ms Barrett reported that the 
applicant had not yet obtained a Personal Licence, and that until this 
was obtained he could not act as designated premises supervisor. 
 
The Committee heard from a local resident, who described the noise 
disturbance caused by the premises. The resident reported that it was 
necessary for him to sleep wearing earplugs and with the window closed 
because of the disturbance from the premises at night. The nature of the 
noise was largely caused by customers of the premises banging cards 
down on the tables and talking loudly in the outside area at the back, 
beneath the windows of the flats above. Groups of customers 
congregating outside the front of the premises to smoke were also 
reported to be a nuisance, as they sometimes made it difficult for 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008 

 

residents to access the door to the flats. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the resident reported that 
in the past the premises had opened until very late but that since 
speaking to the owner the premises had been closing earlier, at around 
midnight. The resident reported that he had called the council’s Noise 
Team before, but not in relation to this particular premises.   
 
The applicants agreed to amend their operating schedule to limit the 
maximum number of people on the premises at any one time to 30. The 
hours applied for had been amended so that sale of alcohol would cease 
at 10.30pm each night and the premises would close at 11.00pm each 
night. The applicant stated that they had proposed measurable steps by 
which the licensing objectives would be promoted, and that conditions 
attached to the licence would be enforced to ensure that there were no 
problems. Customers would not be permitted to use the outside area at 
the rear of the premises to smoke, and only a limited number of 
customers would be allowed out to smoke at any one time. The closing 
time of 11.00pm each night was much earlier than other premises in the 
vicinity and would not be detrimental to the local environment. The 
applicant noted that none of the residents of the lower flats had raised 
any objections to the licence application, and that the Police had not 
expressed any concerns in relation to crime and disorder. It was 
reported that the applicant had passed his designated premises 
supervisor course and was waiting for his CRB check to be completed; 
the licence could not be operated until the applicant had obtained a 
personal licence.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant stated that 
sound-proofing was in place at the premises but that the noise causing a 
nuisance to residents was coming from other premises over which they 
had no control. The Committee asked if the applicant would be willing to 
further investigate sound-proofing issues to see if any improvements 
could be made. The Committee further asked about the distance 
between the premises and the establishment that had submitted a letter 
of representation. The applicant reported that these properties were over 
100m apart, and that there were a number of other licensed premises 
between the two. The legal officer, Maria Bilbao, asked for details of 
remedial action undertaken by the applicant in response to concerns 
raised by local residents. The applicant reported that he had spoken to 
his customers to ask them to be as quiet as possible, particularly after 
10pm, and that he had started closing the premises earlier.  
 
In conclusion, Ms Barrett reminded the Committee that it would not be 
possible for a licence to be operated until the applicant had obtained a 
personal licence and could be the designated premises supervisor. Ms 
Barrett also advised the Committee that the granting of a licence for the 
supply of alcohol would have an impact on gambling activities 
permissible at the premises. The local resident summed up his position 
and stated that he was concerned that it would not be possible to 
enforce the conditions of the licence, and that noise disturbance would 
continue as before. The applicant concluded by stating that the 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008 

 

conditions on the licence would offer a control mechanism and that 
enforcement action could be taken if the premises was found to be in 
breach of any of the licence conditions. The applicant stated that they 
believed that they had taken all necessary steps to address the issues 
raised and requested that the Committee grant the licence.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Licensing Sub-Committee decided to grant the application as 
amended subject to the mandatory and default conditions: 
 

1. Mandatory condition 19. 
 
2. Opening hours for public 

Monday to Sunday 10:00am – 11:00pm 
 

3. Supply of alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 11:00am – 10:30pm 

 
Subject to the following additional conditions and informatives: 
 

4. No tables or chairs shall be placed outside the premises. 
 

5. No alcohol shall be consumed within the external boundary of the 
premises or pavement and no bottles or glasses shall be taken 
outside. 

 
6. A complaints book shall be held on the premises to record details 

of any complaints received from neighbours. The information is to 
include, where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date, 
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record 
must be made available at all times for inspection by council 
officers. 

 
7. The licence shall not operate until the applicant has obtained an 

expert’s report in relation to the sound proofing of the premises, 
with particular regard to the current level of sound insulation 
between the premises and flats above and adjacent properties. 
The level of sound insulation should be upgraded so that no noise 
is audible from the premises in any residential accommodation. 
Any recommendations shall be agreed with the local authority and 
the applicant shall obtain a written confirmation from the local 
authority showing that the recommendations have been complied 
with. 

 
The Committee, having heard the evidence, acknowledged the problems 
relating to noise and other issues, and felt that these premises would be 
better controlled by granting the licence with appropriate conditions. The 
applicant agreed to reduce the hours for the serving of alcohol to 
10.30pm, Monday to Sunday. 
 
INFORMATIVES 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 
1. The applicant has amended his operating schedule to limit 

numbers to not more than 30 at any one time. 
 

2. The applicant should note that he is not able to operate the 
licence until there is a designated premises supervisor. 

 
3. This licence does not confer planning consent and the 

applicant is reminded to make any planning applications that 
might be necessary. 

 
LSCC17. 
 

DRAGONFLY WHOLEFOODS, 24 HIGH STREET, HIGHGATE, 
LONDON N6 5DG (CROUCH END WARD) 

 

  
The Committee was advised that the objector was unable to attend the 
hearing date and the licensing officer requested that this application be 
adjourned, pending further discussion with the interested parties.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the application be deferred until a future date of the Committee. 
 

 
 

LSCC18. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 20:50 hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Beacham 
Chair 
 
 


